
 

  
Converse Project No. 18-16-113-01                      i 
Copyright 2021 Converse Consultants 

 

CONVERSE CONSULTANTS

Aerially Deposited Lead and Limited 
Phase II Subsurface Investigation Report

 

MAGNOLIA AVENUE BRIDGE WIDENING PROJECT
(EL CAMINO AVENUE TO 1,000 FEET EAST OF ALL AMERICAN 

WAY, APPROX TRADEMARK CIRCLE)
Corona, Riverside County, California

CITY PROJECT NO. 2015-15
FEDERAL AID PROJECT NO. STPL-5104 (046)

Converse Project No. 18-16-113-01
November 4, 2021

Prepared For:

City of Corona
400 South Vincentia Avenue,  #210

Corona, California  92822

Prepared By:

Converse Consultants
2021 Rancho Drive

Suite 1
Redlands, California  92373

 



 

Converse Consultants 
Geotechnical Engineering, Environmental & Groundwater Science, Inspection & Testing Services 

 

38333 Foothill Boulevard, Suite 128, Rancho Cucamonga, California 91730 
Telephone: (909) 474-2843 ♦ www.converseconsultants.com 

  
November 4, 2021 
 
City of Corona  
400 S. Vincentia Avenue, #210  
Corona, California  92882 
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To Whom It May Concern: 
 
Converse Consultants (Converse) is pleased to present this Aerially Deposited Lead 
(ADL) and Limited Phase II Limited Subsurface Investigation Report for the referenced 
site.  The sampling was conducted on September 28, 2021 to evaluate the surface soils 
for possible concentrations of ADL, and to evaluate potential total petroleum 
hydrocarbon (TPH) contamination at 1450 Magnolia Avenue.   
 
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service.  Should you have any questions or 
comments regarding this report, please contact either Norman Eke at (626) 930-1260 or 
Michael Van Fleet at (626) 930-1267. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
CONVERSE CONSULTANTS 
 
 
 
Norman S. Eke      Michael Van Fleet, PG #7869 
Senior Vice President    Senior Geologist 
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1.0 Background 
 
Based on the information provided by CNS Engineering, Inc (herein referred to as 
CNS), and RFP 18-035CA dated March 7, 2018 issued by the City of Corona, the area 
that is included in this assessment is Magnolia Avenue/Magnolia Avenue Bridge from El 
Camino Avenue to 1,000 feet east of All American Way in the City of Corona.  The 
approximate Project Extents are indicated on Figure 1.  The assessment consisted of 
sampling of soils within the project area for aerially deposited lead (ADL) from vehicle 
emissions, as well as sampling of soils at 1450 Magnolia Avenue for possible TPH 
contamination.   
 
On Tuesday, September 28, 2021, Converse Consultants (Converse) performed the 
ADL and Phase II sampling in accordance with our Workplan.  The work was completed 
or supervised by the following Converse staff:   
 

 Michael Van Fleet, California Professional Geologist (PG) No. 7869 
 Spencer Wagner, Environmental Professional (EP) 

 
 

2.0 Workplan and Permits 
 
Prior to collecting samples, the following steps were completed:   
 

 A Workplan outlining the methodology of the ADL sampling, dated March 21, 
2018, was completed.  

 Appropriate encroachment permits were obtained from the City of Corona, and 
right-of-entry agreements were entered into with private property owners. 

 
 

3.0 ADL Soil Sampling 
 
Soil borings were completed at 16 different locations to depths of 3 feet below ground 
surface (bgs).  The borings were placed in exposed soil on the shoulders and slopes 
adjacent to Magnolia Avenue.  Boring locations are included on Figures 2A through 2D. 
 
Borings were advanced using a hand-auger, and samples were collected directly into 
laboratory supplied 4-oz glass jars.  Samples were collected from depths of    
 

 0 to 0.5 feet bgs 
 1.0 to 1.5 feet bgs, and  
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 
2.5 to 3.0 feet bgs.   
 

S
am

ples w
ere properly labeled, and then stored in a chilled con

tainer.  S
am

ples w
ere 

labeled and identified on the chain of custody in the follow
ing m

anner: 
 

S
am

ple ID
 N

um
ber 

 
 

E
xam

ple: 
A

D
L1 - 0.5 

P
roject N

um
ber 

 
 

 
 

18-16-113-01  
D

ate 
 

 
 

 
 

 
9/28/21 

T
im

e 
 

 
 

 
 

 
935 

 
  4.0 

P
h

ase II S
u

b
su

rface In
vestig

atio
n

 S
o

il B
o

rin
g

s 
 T

hree (3) soil borings w
ere com

pleted at 1450 M
agnolia A

venue based on findings in 
the C

onverse C
onsultants, Initia

l S
ite A

ssessm
ent (IS

A
) R

eport, dated N
ovem

ber 20, 
2019.   C

onverse presented the follow
ing finding: 

 
 

P
otential 

oil 
contam

inated 
soil 

w
as 

covered 
by 

con
crete 

in 
the

 
1990s. 

T
he 

specific location of this contam
inated soil is unknow

n.  
 B

ased on these findings, C
onverse recom

m
ended soil sam

pling in the parking lot on the 
north side of 1450 M

agnolia A
venue in order to evaluate the soil for the presence of 

T
P

H
. 

 T
hree 

(3) 
borings 

w
ere 

com
pleted 

to 
depths 

of 
10 

feet 
bgs 

using 
a 

direct-push 
G

eoprobe rig.  S
oil sam

ples w
ere collected in acetate sleeves a

t depths of 2, 5, and 10 
feet bgs.  S

ub-sam
ples w

ere collected in encore sam
ple containers in accordance w

ith 
E

P
A

 M
etho

d 5035.  S
am

ple slee
ves w

ere then cappe
d, labeled, and

 stored in a chilled
 

container.  B
oring loca

tions are included on F
igure 3 – P

hase II S
am

ple Locations.     
  5.0 

S
am

p
le A

n
alysis 

 A
ll soil sam

ples w
ere delivered

 under standard U
nited S

tates E
n

vironm
ental P

rotection 
A

gency (E
P

A
) protocol, including chain-of-custody docum

entation to E
nviro-C

hem
, Inc., 

Laboratories 
in 

P
om

ona, 
C

alifornia. 
 

E
nviro-C

hem
 

is 
certified 

by 
the 

C
alifornia 

D
epartm

ent 
of 

H
ealth 

S
ervices, 

E
nvironm

ental 
Laboratory 

A
ccreditation 

P
rogram

 
(E

LA
P

) to conduct the tests requested.   
 

(f) 
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 A
D

L S
o

il S
am

ples 
 Initially, all of the A

D
L sam

ples w
ere requested to be hom

ogenized and then analyzed
 

for T
otal T

hreshold Lim
it C

oncentration (T
T

LC
) lead using E

nvironm
ental P

rotection 
A

gency (E
P

A
) M

ethod 6010.   
 A

dditional sam
ple analyses w

ere requested for five (5) of the 48 sam
ples, in general 

accordance w
ith procedures outlined in the W

orkplan.  S
am

ples w
ere requested to be 

evaluated for soluble lead concentrations in accordance w
ith the S

oluble T
hreshold

 
Lim

it C
oncentration (S

T
LC

) m
ethod (also identified as the C

A
-W

E
T

 m
ethod).  S

am
ples 

w
ith soluble lead concentrations equal to or higher than the threshold of 5 m

illigram
s per 

liter (m
g/L) w

ere also tested w
ith the m

odified S
T

LC
 m

ethod using de-ionized w
ater (D

I-
W

E
T

 m
ethod), and the T

oxicity C
haracteristic Leaching P

rocedure (T
C

LP
) m

ethod.   
 P

hase II S
ubsurface Investigation S

oil S
am

ples 
 S

oil sam
ples w

ere requested to be hom
ogenized and then analyzed

 in accordance w
ith 

E
P

A
 

T
est 

M
ethod 

8015M
 

for 
diesel 

and 
heavy-oil 

range 
T

P
H

. 
 

T
he 

sub 
sam

ples 
collected in encore containers w

ere analyzed in accordance w
ith E

P
A

 M
ethod 8015

M
 

for gasoline range T
P

H
.    

 C
opies of the analytical reports are provided in A

ppendix A
.  

  6.0 
S

u
m

m
ary o

f R
esu

lts 
 A

D
L S

o
il S

am
ples 

 T
he results of this assessm

ent w
ere evaluated in accordance w

ith criteria presented in 
a 2016 agreem

ent betw
een the C

alifornia D
epartm

ent of T
oxic S

ubstances C
ontrol 

(D
T

S
C

) and the C
alifornia D

epartm
ent of T

ransportation (C
alT

ran
s) regarding aerially 

deposited lead (A
D

L) contam
inated soil in S

tate highw
ay right-of-w

ay (A
D

L A
greem

ent).  
B

ased on this A
D

L A
greem

ent, A
D

L-C
ontam

inated S
oil is defin

ed as excavated soil 
w

ith total lead concentrations greater than 80 m
illigra

m
s per kilogram

 (m
g/kg) and/or 5

 
m

g/L extractable lead, as determ
ined by the S

T
LC

/C
A

-W
E

T
 m

ethod, based on 95 
percent upper confidence lim

it (95%
 U

C
L) concentrations.   

 Lead w
as reported in sam

ples at concentrations ranging from
 2.5 m

g/kg to 24.5 m
g/kg.  

A
ll of the T

T
LC

 lead concentrations w
ere less than threshold of 8

0 m
k/kg.  A

 sum
m

ary 
of the results for total (T

T
LC

) lead is presented in the follow
ing table.  
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T
ab

le 1 – S
u

m
m

ary o
f T

T
L

C
 L

ead
 R

esu
lts

 
B

o
rin

g
 

N
o

. 
D

ep
th

 
(feet b

g
s) 

L
ead

 C
o

n
c. 

(m
g

/kg
)

 
B

o
rin

g
 

N
o

.
D

ep
th

 
(feet b

g
s)

L
ead

 C
o

n
c. 

(m
g

/kg
) 

A
D

L1 
0.5 

14.9
A

D
L11 

0.5
23.6 

1.5 
5.56

1.5
14.0 

3 
7.49

3
7.14 

A
D

L2 
0.5 

14.2
A

D
L12 

0.5
19.2 

1.5 
14.2

1.5
7.00 

3 
9.17

3
24.5 

A
D

L3 
0.5 

16.9
A

D
L13 

0.5
6.86 

1.5 
8.10

1.5
12.5 

3 
2.50

3
9.47 

A
D

L4 
0.5 

13.0
A

D
L14 

0.5
14.0 

1.5 
11.8

1.5
8.53 

3 
3.84

3
11.1 

A
D

L5 
0.5 

9.13
A

D
L15 

0.5
9.44 

1.5 
9.62

1.5
8.06 

3 
8.83

3
12.0 

A
D

L6 
0.5 

11.2
A

D
L16 

0.5
10.4 

1.5 
8.25

1.5
18.0 

3 
12.7

3
10.6 

A
D

L7 
0.5 

4.5
 

 
1.5 

22.1
 

3 
2.94

 

A
D

L8 
0.5 

5.11
 

 
1.5 

4.53
 

3 
4.88

 

A
D

L9 
0.5 

15.8
 

 
1.5 

7.10
 

3 
6.48

 

A
D

L10 
0.5 

16.0
 

 
1.5 

10.3
 

3 
4.25

 

bgs:  below
 ground surface 

M
D

L:  M
ethod D

etection Lim
it 

P
Q

L:  P
ractical Q

uantitation Lim
it 

J:  C
oncentration detected is an estim

ated value betw
een the M

D
L and P

Q
L 

T
T

LC
:  T

otal T
hreshold

 Lim
it C

oncentration 
m

g/kg: m
illigram

s per kilogram
  

 S
T

LC
 (C

A
-W

E
T

) m
ethod analysis w

as requested for sam
ples A

D
L1 – 0.5, A

D
L7 – 0.5, 

A
D

L11-0.5, A
D

L12-3.0, and A
D

L16 – 1.5 w
hich w

ere generally representative of the 
range of total lead concentration

s, and also generally provided
 a representative spatial 

distribution over the project area. 
 A

ll of the S
T

LC
 (C

A
-W

E
T

) lead concentrations w
ere less than threshold of 0.5 m

g/L; 
therefore, no further analysis of soluble lead concentrations in these sam

ples using the 

(f) 
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 D
I-W

E
T

 and T
C

LP
 m

ethods w
as required.  B

elow
 table sum

m
arizes the lead results of 

S
T

LC
 (C

A
-W

E
T

) analysis. 
   

T
ab

le 2 – S
u

m
m

ary o
f S

T
L

C
 L

ead
 R

esu
lts

 

S
am

p
le N

o
. 

T
T

L
C

 
(m

g
/kg

) 
S

T
L

C
 

(m
g

/L
) 

A
D

L1 – 0.5
 

14.9
0.543

A
D

L7 – 0.5 
4.5

0.956
A

D
L11 – 0.5 

23.6
1.01

A
D

L12 – 3.0 
24.5

0.742
A

D
L16 – 1.5 

18.0
0.613

m
g/L:  m

illigram
s per Liter 

S
T

LC
:  S

oluble T
hreshold Lim

it C
oncentration  

 P
hase II S

ubsurface Investigation S
oil S

am
ples 

A
ll nine (9) soil sam

ple
s collected as part of the investigation w

ere non-detect for T
P

H
.   

 E
valuation of R

esults  

B
ased on criteria presented in the current A

D
L A

greem
ent, soil is considered clean and 

appropriate for unrestricted land use w
ith regard to lead if to

tal concentrations based on 
a 95%

 upper confidence lim
it (95%

 U
C

L) are less than 80 m
g/kg, and/or 5 m

g/L 
extractable lead based on a 95%

 U
C

L of D
I-W

E
T

 concentrations.  D
T

S
C

 notificatio
n

 
w

ould be required if 95%
 U

C
L concentrations of total lead exce

e
d 80 m

g/kg total, or 
extractable lead exceeds 5 m

g/L.  P
er the A

greem
ent, A

D
L-contam

inated soil m
ay still 

be reused w
ithin the project area, subject to certain covering requirem

ents, so long as 
extractable lead concentrations by the T

C
LP

 m
ethod are less tha

n 5 m
g/L.  If lead 

concentrations exceed the criteria for covered reuse, these soils w
ould be subject to 

handling as hazardous w
aste. 

 T
he m

inim
um

 cover requirem
ents for various categories of A

D
L-contam

inated soils are 
provided in the follow

ing table.   
 T

ab
le 3 – A

D
L

-C
o

n
tam

in
atio

n
 C

lassificatio
n 

C
lassificatio

n
 

D
efin

itio
n

 
 A

llo
w

ed
 M

an
ag

em
en

t 

T
ype C

O
M

 
80 m

g/kg <
 T

T
LC

 lead <
 320 m

g/kg, and 
S

T
LC

 lead <
 5 m

g/L 

C
om

m
ercial use only either 

on S
H

S
 or o

ther com
m

e
rcial 

property 

T
ype R

1 
320 m

g/kg <
 T

T
LC

 lead <
 1600 m

g/kg, or 
S

T
LC

 lead >
 5 m

g/L and D
I-W

E
T

 <
 1.5 m

g/L
S

H
S

 under m
inim

u
m

 1 foot 
of soil 

(f) 
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T
ype R

2 
1600 m

g/kg <
 T

T
LC

 lead <
 3200 m

g/kg, or 
S

T
LC

 lead >
 5 m

g/L and D
I W

E
T

 <
 150 m

g/L
S

H
S

 under pavem
ent 

T
ype Z

0 
E

xcess, and 
320 m

g/kg <
 T

T
LC

 lead <
 1000 m

g/kg, and 
S

T
LC

 lead <
 5 m

g/L 
C

lass II D
isposal 

T
ype Z

2 
E

xcess or exceeds T
ype R

2 lim
its, and 

 T
T

LC
 lead >

 1000 m
g/kg or 

S
T

LC
 lead >

 5 m
g/L 

C
lass I D

isposal as C
A

 
hazardous w

aste 

T
ype Z

3 
T

C
LP

 lead >
 5 m

g/L 
C

lass I D
isposal as R

C
R

A
 

hazardous w
aste 

 N
one of the sam

ples analyzed had reported concentrations of lead exceeding the total 
(T

T
LC

) threshold of 80 m
g/kg.  In addition, select sam

ples representative of the range 
of lead concentrations, and genera

lly representative of the entire project area w
ere 

further evaluated using S
T

LC
 (C

A
-W

E
T

) m
ethod analysis.  A

ll reported soluble (S
T

LC
) 

lead concentrations w
ere less than the threshold of 5.0 m

g/L.   
  7.0 

C
o

n
clu

sio
n

   
 A

D
L S

am
pling

 
 S

oils across the project site are considered to be clean and ap
propriate for unrestricted 

land use w
ithout further testing, notification, or handling restrictions. 

 P
hase II S

ubsurface Investigation S
am

pling 
 S

oils in the vicinity of the three (3) borings com
pleted in the parking lot on the north side 

of 1450 M
agnolia A

venue do not appear to be im
pacted w

ith T
P

H
.   

  8.0 
R

elian
ce &

 L
im

itatio
n

s 
 T

his letter report is for the sole benefit and exclusive use of the C
ity of C

orona as it 
pertains to the M

agnolia A
venue B

ridge W
idening P

roject, w
hich is located in the C

ity of 
C

orona, R
iverside C

ounty, C
alifornia.  O

ur services have been p
erform

ed in accordance 
w

ith the term
s and conditions under w

hich these services have been provided.  T
he 

S
cope of S

ervices associated w
ith the report w

as designed solely in accordance w
ith 

the objectives, schedule, budget, and risk-m
anagem

ent preferences of C
ity of C

orona.  
 

(f) 
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 T
he 

preparation 
of 

this 
report 

has 
been 

in 
accordance 

w
ith 

gene
rally 

accepted 
environm

ental practices.  N
o other w

arranty, either express or im
plied, is m

ade.  T
his 

report should not be regarded as a guarantee that no further contam
ination beyond that 

w
hich could be detected w

ithin the scope of this assessm
ent is present at the S

ite.  
C

onverse m
akes no w

arranties or guarantees as to the accuracy o
r com

pleteness of 
inform

ation provided or com
piled by others.  It is possible tha

t inform
ation exists beyond 

the scope of this assessm
ent.  It is not possible to absolutely confirm

 that no hazardou
s 

m
aterials and/or substances exist at the S

ite.  If none are identified as part of a lim
ited 

scope of w
ork, such a conclusion should not be construed as a g

uaranteed absence of 
such m

aterials, but m
erely the results of the evaluation of the S

ite at the tim
e of the 

assessm
ent. 

 
A

lso, 
events 

m
ay 

occur 
after 

the 
S

ite 
visit, 

w
hich 

m
a

y 
result 

in
 

contam
ination of the S

ite.  A
dditional inform

ation, w
hich w

as n
ot found or available to 

C
onverse 

at 
the 

tim
e 

of 
report 

preparation, 
m

ay 
result 

in 
a 

m
odification 

of 
the 

conclusions and recom
m

endations presented.   
 A

ny reliance on this report by T
hird P

arties shall be at the T
hird P

arty’s sole risk.  
   

(f) 
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Enviro - Chem, Inc. 
1214 E. Lexington Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (909) 590-5905 Fax (909) 590-5907 

Date: October 4, 2021 

Mr. Michael Van Fleet 
Converse Consultants 
717 s. Myrtle Avenue 
Monrovia, CA 91016 
Tel: (626)930-1200 E-Mail: MVanFleet@ConverseConsultants.com 

Project: 1450 Magnolia Street, Corona, CA 
Project No.: 18-16-113-01 
Lab I.D.: 210928-38 through -46 

Dear Mr. Van Fleet: 

The analytical results for the soil samples, received by our 
laboratory on September 28, 2021, are attached. The samples were 
received chilled, intact and accompanying chain of custody. 

Enviro-Chem appreciates the opportunity to provide you and your 
company this and other services. Please do not hesitate to call us 
if you have any questions. 

Sincerely ; 

JI 
Curtis Desilets 
Vice President/Program Manager 

Manager 



Enviro - Chem, Inc. 
1214 E. Lexington Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (909) 590-5905 Fax (909) 590-5907 

LABORATORY REPORT 

CUSTOMER: Converse Consultants 
717 S. Myrtle Avenue, Monrovia, CA 91016 
Tel: (626)930-1200 E-Mail: MVanFleet@ConverseConsultants.com 

PROJECT: 1450 magnolia Street, Corona, CA 
PROJECT No.: 18-16-113-01 

MATRIX:SOIL 
DATE SAMPLED:09/28/21 
REPORT TO:Mr. MICHAEL VAN FLEET 

DATE RECEIVED:09/28/21 
DATE EXTRACTED:09/29/21 
DATE ANALYZED:09/29/21 
DATE REPORTED:10/04/21 

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS(TPH) - CARBON CHAIN ANALYSIS 
METHOD: EPA 8015B 

UNIT: mg/Kg= MILLIGRAM PER KILOGRAM= PPM 

SAMPLE I.D. LAB I.D. C4-C10 

SBl-2 210928-38 ND 
SBl-5 210928-39 ND 
SBl-10 210928-40 ND 
SB2-2 210928-41 ND 
SB2-5 210928-42 ND 
SB2-10 2109 28-43 ND 
SB3-2 210928-44 ND 
SB3-5 2109 28-45 ND 
SB3-10 210928-46 ND 

METHOD BLANK ND 

PQL 0.100* 

COMMENTS 
C4-C10 = GASOLINE RANGE 
Cl0-C28 = DIESEL RANGE 
C28-C 35 = MOTOR OIL RANGE 
DF = DILUTION FACTOR 
PQL = PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT 
ACTUAL DETECTI ON LIMIT= OF X PQL 

DF Cl0-C28 

1 ND 
1 ND 
1 ND 
] ND 
1 ND 
1 ND 
l ND 
l ND 
1 ND 

1 ND 

10 

ND= NON-DETECTED OR BELOW THE ACTUAL DETECTION LIMIT 

C28-C35 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

ND 

50 

DF 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 . 

*=GASOLINE RANGE ANALYZED US TNjJ030B/8015B PURGE & TRAP ON 09/29/21 

Da ta Reviewed and Approved by:~fr(,~!,4__,_ _____ _ _ 
CAL-OHS ELAP CERTIFICATE No.: 1555 



Enviro Chem, Inc 

1214 E. Lexington Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (909)590-5905 Fax (909)590-5907 

Gas/BTEX QC 
I 
I 
1 Date Analyzed: 9/29/2021 Units: mg/Kg (PPM) 

Matrix: Soil/Solid/Sludge/Liquid 

Matrix Spike (MS)/Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) 

Spiked Sample Lab I.D.: 210929-LCS 1 /2 

Analyte I S.R. spk cone MS %REC MSD %REC %RPO ACP %REC ACP %RPO 

Gasoline Range o:oo 0.500 0.503 101% - 0.494 99% 2% 75-125 <20% 

LCS STD RECOVERY: 

Analyte sok cone LCS % REC ACP 
Gasoline Ranqe 0.500 0.508 102% 75-125 

Surrogate Recovery ACP % REC %REC / %REC %REC %REC %REC %REC %REC %REC 
1

Sample I.D. MB 210928-38 210928-39 210928-40 210928-41 210928-42 210928-43 210928-44 
!BFB 70-130 129% '- 197*% 197*% 197*% 224*% 198*% 200*% 198*% 

Surrogate Recovery ACP %REC %REC %REC • %REC %REC %REC %REC %REC %REC - -

Sample I.D. 210928-45 210928-46 
BFB 70-130 226*% 199*% -

- .:i 

Surrogate Recovery ACP %REC %REC %REC %REC %REC %REC 
Sample 1.0. 
BFB 70-130 

* = Surrogate fail due to matrix intet1erence (If marked) 
S.R. = Sample Result Note: LCS, MS, MSD are in control therefore results are in control. 
spk cone = Spike Concentration 
%REC = Percent Recovery 
ACP %RPO= Acceptable Percent RPO Range 
ACP %REC = Acceptable Percent Recovery Range 

Analyzed and Reviewed By: ~ 
Final Reviewer: 8 



Enviro Chem, Inc 

1214 E. Lexington Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (909)590-5905 Fax (909)590-5907 

8015B QA/QC Report 

Date Analyzed: 9/29/2021 Units: mg/Kg (ppm) 

Matrix: Soi I/Solid/SI udge/Lig u id 

Matrix Spike (MS)/Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) 

Spiked Sample Lab 1.0.: 210929-LCS 1/2 

Analyte SR spk cone MS %MS MSD ¾MSD %RPO ACP %MS ACP RPO 
I 

C 1 0~C28 Range 0.0 200 202 101% 238 119% 16% 75-125 0-20% 

LCS STD RECOVERY: 

Analyte spk cone LCS % REC ACP 

C10~C28 Range 200 180 90% 75-125 

Analyzed and Reviewed By: UUJ:vr 
Final Reviewer: ---~-· _• _____ _ 



Enviro-Chem, Inc. Laboratories Turnaround Time 
Misc./PO# O Same Day 

1214 E. Lexington Avenue, 0 24Hours w 
~ ~"' urs a; 

Pomona, CA91766 :~~ i..LJ z w z 
Tel: (909) 590-5905 Fax: (909) 590- ~~e;eek (Standard) . ''\ ~ a: 0 

::::> ~ CA-DHS ELAP CERTIFICATE #1555 8 !<i: > 
X a: a: 

LL. w w 
i=; 0 0... Cl) 

11'~4D _ n 
SAMPLING d ~ w 

Analysis Required SAMPLE ID DATE TIME :1 w a: COMMENTS 
' ~ I- 0... 

S\3\-). PA01 r?A'-< j 1b.1l1.\ 742. 5xJ tL 3 ~~ Ix 
\ 

__i.!tt - s- , 1 7'1tt X 
-10 -fIA1

l 1sa X 
~152-'1_ _( 

;, IX / <320 

-s I ...-f! \ .J- ~'2'-f X 
....- I 0 --Li· .~ t?Jo X 

'5~3- :l 5/it.~ '6S°O X 
- r;-

I 
-- -lr '55'~ y_ 

-10 "' _a~t, C/Ci1 ,& I~ II' X 
,. \ V 

1 -✓ bK. 
- \ I , 

~ 
, ", 

"1--- rJ'(\l; V 

I 

I 
-

Company Name: 
c~A\JQ)S(.. (OllSv \ {v llt> Project Contact: Sample:r's Si~~re: ~ 

Mdr, VCtV'\ flu.:t - ·-
Address: 1 \1 ~ \\I\ \I\ "1\\L i\" t vt V-€/ Tel: ~.1(, q3r, - f ).()() 

I Project Name/ID: 1-n~,~ _ \\3-()1 
V ) l-1)'0 W\Cl.qM\~ S-htet 

City/State/Zip: VV\OM()\) ~~ 1 
(A qlo\ ~ Fax/Email: 1M, V~II t / <.u/-@ (011 Vll~ (QIJ[ Jlw1fs, (0#'1 CovoM CA 

/'"'-- -~ 
I 

( ~ 4(,}.J74P:z..{ 
Relinquished by: I Received by: - Date & Tim : 1:,"1'< O\'Vi Instructions for Sample Storage After Analysis: - {) \/ 0 Dispose of O Return to Client t( Store (30 Days) Relinquished by: Received by: Date & Time: 

0 Other: I Relinauished bv: Received by: Date & Time: 

Dare ~ 
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 

WHITE WITH SAMPLE • YELLOW TO CLIENT Page _\_of_\ __ 



Enviro - Chem, Inc. 
1214 E. Lexington Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (909) 590-5905 Fax (909) 590-5907 

Date: October 4, 2021 

Mr. Michael Van Fleet 
Converse Consultants 
717 s. Myrtle Avenue 
Monrovia, CA 91016 
Tel: (626)930-1200 E-Mail: MVanFleet@ConverseConsultants.com 

Project: Magnolia St 
Project No.: 18-16-113-01 
Lab I.D.: 210928-47 through 94 

Dear Mr. Van Fleet: 

The analytical results for the soil samples, received by our 
laboratory on September 28, 2021, are attached. The samples were 
received chilled, intact, and accompanying chain of custody. 

Enviro-Chem appreciates the opportunity to provide you and your 
company this and other services. Please do not hesitate to call us 
if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

p 
Curtis Desilets 
Vice President/Program Manager 

Manager 



Enviro - Chem, Inc. 
1214 E. Lexington Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (909) 590-5905 Fax (909) 590-5907 

LABORATORY REPORT 

CUSTOMER: Converse Consultants 
717 S. Myrtle Avenue, Monrovia, CA 91016 
Tel: (626)930-1200 E-Mail: MVanFleet@ConverseConsultants.com 

PROJECT: Magnolia St. 
MATRIX:SOIL 
DATE SAMPLED:09/28/21 
REPORT TO:Mr. MICHAEL VAN FLEET 

PROJECT No.: 18-16-113-01 
DATE RECEIVED:09/28/21 
DATE ANALYZED:09/30/21 
DATE REPORTED:10/04/21 

EPA 6010B FOR TTLC-LEAD; PAGE 1 OF 3 
UNITS: mg/Kg= MILLIGRAM PER KILOGRAM= PPM 

SAMPLE I.D. LAB I.D. TTLC-LEAD RESULT 

ADLl-0.5 210928-47 
ADLl-1.5 210928-48 
ADLl-3.0 210928-49 
ADL2-0.5 210928-50 
ADL2-1.5 210928-51 
ADL2-3.0 210928-52 
ADL3-0.5 210928-53 
ADL3-1.5 210928-54 
ADL3-3.0 210928-55 
ADL4-0.5 210928-56 
CADL4-1. 5 210928-57 
ADL4-3.0 210928-58 
ADLS-0.5 210928-59 
ADLS-1. 5 210928-60 
ADLS-3.0 210928-61 
ADL6-0.5 210928-62 
ADL6-1.5 210928-63 
ADL6-3.0 210928-64 
ADL7-0.5 210928-65 
ADL7-l.5 210928-66 

Method Blank 

PQL 
COMMENTS: 
DF = Dilution Factor 
PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit 
Actual Detection Limit= DF X PQL 

14.9 
5.56 
7.49 

14.2 
14.2 

9.17 
16.9 

8.10 
2.50 

13.0 
11. 8 

3.84 
9.13 
9.62 
8.83 

11 2 
8.25 

12.7 
4.50 

22.1 

ND 

0.50 

ND= Non-Detected or below the Actual Detection Limit 
TTLC = Total Threshold Limit Concentration 
STLC = Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration 
STLC Limit for lead= 5 PPM 
* = STLC analysis is recommended (if marked) 

:oF 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 

***=The concentration exceeds the TTLC Limit@ 1000 PPM, therefore the 
sample is defined as hazardous wa ~ e as per CCR-TITLE 22 (if marked) 

Data Reviewed and Approved by: ____ ffe_ w' _______ _ 
CAL-DHS ELAP CERTIFICATE No.: 1555 



' 

Qjl/QC for 9rtetals jlna(ysis--TTLC--SOLID/SOIL MATRIX 

1Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike D_uplicate/ LCS : 

ANALYSIS DATE: 9/30/2021 Unit : Mg/KG(eeml 

Ana11ysis Spk.Sam;pll! L:CS 
I 

LCS LCS Sample Spike MS %Rec 1MSD %Rec %RPO 

ID CONC. %Rec. STATUS Result Cone. MS I MSC 
I 

Arsenic (As) 2109'28~55 50.0 '97 PASS 2.38 50.0 
I 

43.6 82% 43.6 82.% 0% 
' 

.Lead(Pb) ,i1002aK55 50.0 102 PASS 2.50 50.0 38.6 72% 38.7 72% 0% 

-

ANALYSIS DATE. : 

Analysis Spk.Sample LCS LCS LCS Sample Spike MS %Rec MSD %Rec %RPO 
ID CONC. %Rec. STATUS Result Cone. MS MSD 

MS/MSC Status: 

Analysis %MS %MSD %LCS %RPO 

Arsenic (As) PASS PASS PASS PASS 

Lead(Pb) FAil* FAIL * PASS PASS 

~ Accepted Range 75 ~ 125 75 ~ 125 85 ~ 115 0 ~ 20 
-

ANALYST: 
*=Fail due to matrix interference 

Note:LCS is in control therefore results are in control FINAL REVIEWER: 
7~ 



Enviro - Chem, Inc. 
1214 E. Lexington Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (909) 590-5905 Fax (909) 590-5907 

LABORATORY REPORT 

CUSTOMER: Converse Consultants 
717 S. Myrtle Avenue, Monrovia, CA 91016 
Tel: (626)930-1200 E-Mail: MVanFleet@ConverseConsultants.com 

PROJECT: Magnolia St. 
MATRIX:~ 
DATE SAMPLED:09/28/21 
REPORT TO:Mr. MICHAEL VAN FLEET 

PROJECT No.: 18-16-113-01 
DATE RECEIVED:09/28/21 
DATE ANALYZED:09/30/21 
DATE REPORTED:10/04/21 

EPA 6010B FOR TTLC-LEAD; PAGE 2 OF 3 
UNITS: mg/Kg= MILLIGRAM PER KILOGRAM= PPM 

SAMPLE I.D. LAB I.D. 

210928-67 

TTLC-LEAD RESULT 

ADL7-3.0 
ADL8-0.5 210928-68 
ADL8-1. 5 210928-69 
ADL8-3.0 210928-70 
ADL9-0.5 210928-71 
ADL9-1.5 210928-72 
ADL9-3.0 210928-73 
ADLl0-0.5 210928-74 
ADLl0-1. 5 210928-75 
ADLl0-3.0 210928-76 
ADLll-0.5 210928-77 
ADLll-1. 5 210928-78 
ADLll-3.0 210928-79 
ADL12-0.5 210928-80 
ADL12-1.5 210928-81 
ADL12-3.0 210928-82 
ADL13-0.5 210928-83 
ADL13-1.5 210928-84 
ADL13-3.0 210928-85 
ADL14-0.5 210928-86 

Method Blank 

PgL 
COMMENTS: 
OF= Dilution Factor 
PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit 
Actual Detection Limit= OF X PQL 

2.94 
5.11 
4.53 
4.88 

15.8 
7.10 
6. 48 

16.0 
10.3 

4.25 
23 6 
14.0 

7.14 
19.2 
7.00 

24.5 
6.86 

12.5 
9.47 

14.0 

____ND 

0.50 

ND= Non-Detected or below the Actual Detection Limit 
TTLC = Total Threshold Limit Concentration 
STLC = Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration 
STLC Limit for lead= 5 PPM 
* = STLC analysis is recommended (if marked) 

DF 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

***=The concentration exceeds the TTLC Limit@ 1000 PPM, therefore the 
sample is defined as hazardous waste as per CCR-TITLE 22 (if marked) 

Data Reviewed and Approved by:~-t/~_·._· ______ _ 
CAL-OHS ELAP CERTIFICATE No.: 1555 



Q;I/QC for :M_etaCs Jlna{ysis--TTLC--SOLID/SOIL MATRIX 

Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate/ LCS : 

ANALYSIS DATE: 9/30/2021 Unit : Mg/KG(e,e.ml 

Analysis Spk.Sample lCS iLCS LCS Sample Spik.e MS %)Rec MS,D, %Rec %RPO 

ID CONC. %R,ec. STATUS Result Cone .. I MS MSD 

Arsenic (As) 210928-76 50.0 97 PASS 3.30 50.0 48.7 91 % 48.'9 91%, 0% 
.. 

Lead(Pb) 210928-76 50.0 102 PASS 4. 25 I 50.0 44.U 80% 44.0 80% 0% 
~ 

ANALYSIS DATE. : 

Analysis Spk.Sample LCS LCS LCS Sample Spike MS %Rec MSD %Rec %RPO 

ID CONC. %Rec. STATUS Result Cone. MS MSD 

MS/MSD Status: 

Analysis I %MS %MSD %LCS %RPO 

Arsenic (As) i PASS PASS PASS I PASS 

Lead(Pb) .PASS PASS PASS I PASS 
. -

I 

' 

~ Accepted Range .. 75 ~ 125 75- 125 85 ~ 115 0 ~ 20 

ANALYST: 
*=Fail due to matrix interference 

Note:LCS is in control therefore results are in control FINAL REVIEWER: ~ 



Enviro - Chem, Inc. 
1214 E. Lexington Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (909) 590-5905 Fax (909) 590-5907 

LABORATORY REPORT 

CUSTOMER: Converse Consultants 
717 S. Myrtle Avenue, Monrovia, CA 91016 
Tel: (626)930-1200 E-Mail: MVanFleet@ConverseConsultants.com 

PROJECT: Magnolia St. 
MATRIX:SOIL 
DATE SAMPLED:09/28/21 
REPORT TO:Mr. MICHAEL VAN FLEET 

PROJECT No.: 18-16-113-01 
DATE RECEIVED:09/28/21 
DATE ANALYZED:09/30/21 
DATE REPORTED:10/04/21 

EPA 6010B FOR TTLC-LEAD; PAGE 3 OF 3 
UNITS: mg/Kg= MILLIGRAM PER KILOGRAM= PPM 

SAMPLE I.D. LAB I.D. TTLC-LEAD RESULT 

ADL14-1. 5 210928-87 
ADL14-3.0 210928-88 

_ADL15-0. 5 210928-89 
ADLlS-1. 5 210928-90 
ADLlS-3.0 210928-91 
ADL16-0.5 210928-92 
ADL16-1.5 210928-93 
ADL16-3.0 210928-94 

Method Blank 

PQL 
COMMENTS: 
OF= Dilution Factor 
PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit 
Actual Detection Limit= OF X PQL 

8.53 
11.1 

9 .. 44 
8.06 

12.0 
10.4 
18.0 
10.6 

ND 

0.50 

ND= Non-Detected or below the Actual Detection Limit 
TTLC = Total Threshold Limit Concentration 
STLC = Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration 
STLC Limit for lead= 5 PPM 
* = STLC analysis is recommended (if marked) 

DF 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 

***=The concentration exceeds the TTLC Limit@ 1000 PPM, therefore the 
sample is defined as hazardous w~ as per CCR-TITLE 22 (if marked) 

Data Reviewed and Approved by: _.~---------
CAL-DHS ELAP CERTIFICATE No.: 1555 



Q;l/QC .for :M.etaCs jlna{ysis--TTLC--SOLID/SOIL MATRIX 

Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate/ LCS : 

ANALYSIS DATE: 9/30/2021 Unit : Mg/KG(eQml 

Analysis Spk.Sample LCS LCS LCS Sample Spike MS %Rec MSD %Rec %RPO 

ID CONC. %Rec. STATUS Result Cone. MS MSD 

Arsenic (As} 210928-90 60.0 98 PASS 4.13 50.0 44.6 81% 44.9 82% 1% 
,,.. r:: ~ 

Lead(Pb) 210928-90 50.0 100 PASS 8.06 50.0 43.1 7ff% 43.3 70% , 1% 

ANALYSIS DATE. : 

Analysis Spk.Sample LCS LCS LCS Sample Spike MS %Rec MSD %Rec %RPO 
ID CONC. %Rec. STATUS Result Cone. MS MSD 

I 
-

.I 

MS/MSD Status: 
I 

Analysis %MS %MSD %LCS %RPO 

Arsenic (As) PASS PASS PASS PASS 

l ead(Pb) FAtt ·;f: FAIL* PASS PA SS 

Accepted Range 75 ~ 125 75 ~ 125 85 ~ 115 0~ 20 
~ -

ANALYST: 
*=Fail due to matrix interference 0 Note: LCS is in control therefore results are in control FINAL REVIEWER: 



Enviro-Chem, Inc. Laboratories Turnaround Time 
Misc./PO# O SameDay 

1214 E. Lexington Avenue, 0 24 Hours U) ~ 

Pomona, CA 91766 
0 48 Hours a: '-I w I O 72 Hours z 

Tel: (909) 590-5905 Fax: (909) 590-5907 ~ 
w z 

~ ~ Week (Standard) a: 0 
er. z ::::> ~ CA-DHS ELAP CERTIFICATE #1555 0 ~ ~ 0 > a: a: X LL w w 

~ 0 0... U) 

SAMPLE ID LABID 
SAMPLING 

ci 
~ w 

Analysis Required DATE TIME w a: COMMENTS 
, - ::;E z I- 0... 

A'U L I -o.~ ?J ~M ~{f lqbl2, q~s 761L- t -~f X 
-\ -~ I / ~A~ , ci'3i X • 

- 3.0 ,.-{ tA' q4] 
I X 

Ab\.. J. - c, S ~ ql{S X 
- l- 5' _.r1 qi'lS 

' X 
- '3 .ti ~~ ~Y:9 X 

t\t)L> - 0 ,S -<n lOtiO X 
- 1,5' - M ,./ I.OOl X I 

- ;:a --n \ oo ~ I X . 

-A'tit4 ~ e .S -· ~b ioOC{ 
' 'x ' . 

__ 1-1 I 

__. l.S' itou I X I 
-3 -0 - .~ wt0 X 

i\tLS - (I\ c; ~ l0\1 x_ 

- \. ~ -- ~ ( lo\ ct X 
I 

-- 3 -6 r 1 \ lo2 l ' 
1 ,, 

' J 
- V\ Company Name: 

Co v-, \l"l-r<--e 
Project Contact: Sampler's Signature: 

UJ.rt~u\~½ ~ \'k- va,, fl~ ~-~ 
Address: '"1[1 ) Mw ·H-e_ /wfA v Q,_,,, Tel: {n,;t.t, Cf30 - /21)0 

Project B;Htie/1D: 
1i-1b-\l5--0{ 

w 

City/State/Zip: VV\fr J\ ro v ~~ , c A '11~\~ F~Email: VV"VfMl---t-ke-! ('! l<M\/CJl.,<.{P,1)d't(l<+s. t:4"1 Mc.u,v1c;1li?\ St-

Relinquished by: Z~A ---- Received by: [ l J .t~~/~-z-r Date& e: ~. ; 11/ m11 Instructions for Sample Storage After Analtsis: 
?-" f ~ . ~ 

0 Dispose of O Return to Client J\ Store (30 Days) Relinquished by: Received by: Date !I. Time: 

I Date II. lime: 
0 Other. 

Relinquished by: Received by: 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 
Date: ff!ii(;; WHITE WITH SAMPLE • YELLOW TO CLIENT Page _j_of _Jd_ 



Enviro-Chem, Inc. Laboratories Turnaround Time 
Misc.JPO# O Same Day 

1/ 
1214 E. Lexington Avenue, O 24 Hours Cf) 

Pomona, CA 91766 
0 48 Hours a: 

w 
0 72 Hours z 

Tel: (909) 590-5905 Fax: (909) 590-5907 'f(._1 Week (Standard) ~ 
w z 
a: 0 ~ Other: z :::J ~ J CA-DHS ELAP CERTIFICATE #1555 0 ~ 

0 > 
X a: a: 

~ 
LL w w 

SAMPLING 0 0... Cf) 

SAMPLE ID LABID 0 ~ w 
Analysis Required DATE TIME w a: COMMENTS 

~ ~ z f- 0... 

-AtLCo -6-~ ::u (Jf),P, ,,/f2- q/.1_1~, \021o y>(L ) 1 Lh'1t!d 'X 
-1. S' i 1 -u/h ➔ \02i x 
- 3.c:i / /,il. 10,0 X 

A"'t>L 7 - () :S _;h_r \ ov\ \ X. 
- \-S •••••✓-6 b \o'-\ s X 
- ~ ,0 --li7 l(l~c:::' X 

td)L 8 - 0 ,<;' ----1.n Q-- \1'1c;-) x 
~hq lr'IS.""°S I x I 

- I.') I 

·- ? (] ' --s,o \.6S7 I t 

b..l)Lf1-CS - 7~, \ ,,s X 
- \ -~ ,- 7~ )._,.,. \\\7 I X 
- 5 ,(\ (7 < \\\"I 'I 

A\"!L,\c, - o s ~Iv \\':>O X I -
~A'- x - I-~ - I. ) \\')2._ I ), 

- ) .() l l _ 1l \, \\31-\ ' '\ \ j. 

Company Name: l -"i..l Project Contact: Sample~nature: 
C Ct/\. VfA \.e.. ~ ':I 0 l -k-Vl ts M ~tp \Jkvi Re,G,t ~~ 

Address: , 11 ) ,vi j d k Aue.viv--t-- Tet C2h cr3o-(260 Project Niime/1D: 
\'t> - l ~ - ! 15 -b I 

City/State/Zip: r'\Dtri irCI \ " v- I CA q101 r"' F11.x/Email: rv- '-l,\AI u {.<e_ {,(Hlf)er.e ~svl~i- {/jf"I ~"'¼(,1-1 ol I Ft. ) r 
Relinquished by: ~ 1/\,,- Received by: l i .,,.. 

&ff,¾'f~ 
Date & il'Jle: f• I If p'i&1 Instructions for Samele Storage After Analtsis: 

Relinquished by: 0-- Received by: 
V -

Date & Tlm8'. 0 Dispose of O Return to Client j.._ Store (30 Days) 

0 Other: 
Relinquished bv: Received by: Date &. Time: 

~ 

Date: {~~~! 
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 

Vrr'TlEWITH SA'ilPL!;• 'i'EU.OWTO Q.JaiJ Page ~of _L} __ 



Enviro-Chem, Inc. Laboratories Turnaround Time i Misc.lPO# 0 Same Day 

1214 E. Lexington Avenue, O 24 Hours CJ) 

Pomona, CA 91766 
0 48 Hours a: 

'i 
w 

O 72 Hours z 
Tel: (909) 590-5905 Fax: (909) 590-5907 ~ WEiek (Standard) ~ 

Ll.l z 
a: 0 

z ::::, 
~ - Ott'ier; 

0 ~ CA-DHS ELAP CERTIFICATE #1555 0 > a: a: X LL w w 
SAMPLING i 0 0... CJ) 

SAMPLE ID LAB ID 0 2 w 
Analysis Required DATE TIME w a: COMMENTS 

" ... - · , I ~ z f- 0... 

~ Atl \\-~ .s - jOfJK-7·7 ,b.~1~\ I\ 'iS' 'So IL l lUltl.&t i 
I / 

V r " 

- 1.s ....,QJ ie1J • I, ..-1, ; X 
- 'J,O I 

- JO 
--, #1 I 11 '11 vj~ X 

At\ \J - 0 .'S - ~'9b I x ' 

11sY 
-\ . ~ I --- S< ~ ll5"~ x 
- 3 ,\) _..,. f<1,. ,, IUSC6 X 

f\"'t L \ J -f) ,s X<. t, ei'l 'I-_ 

I 

. .., / ~-
'( - '- ~ I 'v-t L l?J)Y. 

- \.j I 

~ ?..o .K" - ' l'l~tn 'I--_ 

A'ti L \ '-i .; () S ~ t .2 I j Y-. 
I - \ .S _67 l.l\3 "l I I 

-~ ,0 CS? \llS' x 
A!>L \$' - 0 S ~i' t:i ~o x 

- \-S --4? 1 ' 
\;}..J.~ ~ X 

- 3,0 ,} & I ( ~1S 
! { •I ·I y: 

Company Name: Co l'l \Jtl \J:- UJ,n v\ ~VI/) 1~ 
I Project Contact: , -H 

r'-'\\t.e, Jt,,.vi ,Q,t,r-- j Sampler's Signat~ ~ 

Address: 7c1 ~ ""1"1rHe- Aueviul.- Tel: (;2&, lt3o -1:WO 
Project Name/ID: ) B, 

\<o-\{,-11 -
-

City/State/Zip: '(V\0Vlr0 vie;;. 1 CA- q(DI & Fax/Email: (""\JCilli(-u~a,/111eJ~lo,icv(tt-.h .(41,.., V\A~V'O\; C. ~ t 

Relinquished by: ___ ) ....... --~ Received by: \ Cfl~~( 
Instructions for Sam~le Storage After Analysis: I - Date & 1il'lle- f ~ .nM 

(._../ F 
. I • 

0 Dispose of O Return to Client 'R._ Store (30 Days) Relinquished by: Received by: Dare& 1irrc 
I 0 Other: 

Relinquished by: Received bv: Date S. Time; 

...---------... CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 
Date: ~ 1 WHITE WITH SAMPLE • YELLOW TO CLIENT Page ---1._of _~-\---



Enviro-Chem, Inc. Laboratories Turnaround Time 
M[sc./PO# O Same Day c,,: 

1214 E. Lexington Avenue, 0 24 Hours Cf) rJ' 
0 48 Hours a: \/ Pomona, CA 91766 w 
0 72 Hours z ( 

l.J. Week (Standard) ~ 
w z 

Tel: (909) 590-5905 Fax: (909) 590-5907 a: 0 ~ z :::) 

~ Ottier: 0 ~ ~ CA-DHS ELAP CERTIFICATE #1555 u > a: a: X LL w w a: 0 0... Cf) 

SAMPLE ID l..AB[D SAMPLING ~ ci ~ w 
Analysis Required DATE TIME w a: OOMM"ENTS 

~ z f- 0... 

A1'll iti- 0- -5' ) nr.~_cr -t12 fP.t~I \.'23\ Solt. ( I 1Up'i<i-5 Y. I 
V 

~o ~ -~ - ' .5 
I \?...;'½, { X. 

j 
./ 

f., - ; . D .~ . fl \')..;<; I 

~ ~ { y-' 

' 

I 

1 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

,w 11,/ 1'IJ , r 

Company Name: l0n \) U c;Q, lcMJ\) \ r Cl./\~ 
Project Contact: 

M, ~ ~ VttA -fl.u f-
Sampler'~nature: 

_ j.,-,..., ......... 

711 s Mv1dte,, ke1 v-l-, Tel: 
Projecf'.'.Narne/1D: 

Address: \'3-lb-113-C>I 
" 

City/State/Zip: \fVVJv-, 'l(J V Iv,. I L /\ q(!9l~ Fax/Email: fY\ \!Wl~-U \Q, ~v lf¾, ~ -<8 "1 VV'.ltu!t1 o I I q 5+. 

Relinquished by: / C' I u~;µ,:z-, ~ 

~ Received by: Date &. e: , I Li .,,.;, Instructions for Sample Storage After Analysis: 

Relinquished by: C7" · v 1 
O Dispose of O Return to Client K.,store (30 Days) Received by: I Date& T1me: 

0 Other: 
Relinquished bv: Received by: Dale& Tme: 

I~ Date: ~ 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 
WHITE WITH SAMPLE· YELLOW TO CLIENT Page __ll_ot _Y__._ __ 



Enviro - Chem, Inc. 
1214 E. Lexington Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (909) 590-5905 Fax (909) 590-5907 

Date: October 7, 2021 

Mr. Michael Van Fleet 
Converse Consultants 
717 s. Myrtle Avenue 
~onrovia, CA 91016 
Tel: (626)930-1200 E-Mail: MVanFleet@ConverseConsultants.com 

Project: Magnolia St 
Project No.: 18-16-113-01 
Lab I.D.: 210928-47 through - 94 

bear Mr. Van Fleet: 

The additional STLC-Pb results for the soil samples, received by 
our laboratory on September 28, 2021, are attached. The samples 
were received chilled, intact, and accompanying chain of custody. 

Enviro-Chem appreciates the opportunity to provide you and your 
company this and other services. Please do not hesitate to call us 
if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Curtis Desilets 
Vice President/Program Manager 

'#? 
AP . ·ang 

rat ory Manager 



Enviro - Chem, Inc. 
1214 E. Lexington Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (909) 590-5905 Fax (909) 590-5907 

LABORATORY REPORT 

CUSTOMER: Converse Consultants 
717 S. Myrtle Avenue, Monrovia, CA 91016 
Tel: (626)930-1200 E-Mail:MVanFleet@ConverseConsultants.com 

PROJECT: Magnolia St. 
MATRIX:SOIL 
DATE SAMPLED:09/28/21 
REPORT TO:MR. MICHAEL VAN FLEET 

PROJECT No.: 18-16-113-01 
DATE RECEIVED:09/28/21 
DATE ANALYZED:10/05-07/21 
DATE REPORTED:10/07/21 

~------ -- --------------- ------------------------------------------
EPA 6010B FOR STLC-LEAD 

UNIT: mg/LIN THE STLC LEACHATE 

SAMPLE I.D. LAB I.D. 

ADLl-0.5 210928-47 
ADL7-1.5 210928-66 
ADLll-0. 5 210928-77 
ADL12-3.0 210928-82 
ADL16-1.5 210928 -93 

Method Blank 

PQL 

COMMENTS: 
DF = Dilution Factor 
PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit 
Actual Detection Limit= OF X PQL 

STLC-LEAD RESULT 

0.543 
0.956 
1.01 
0.742 
0.613 

ND 

0.05 

ND= Non-Detected or below the Actual Detection Limit 
STLC = Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration 
mg/L = Milligram Per Liter= PPM 

DF 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 

***=The concentration exceeds the STLC Limit@ 5 PPM, therefore the 
sample is defined as hazardous was;f as per CCR-TITLE 22 (if marked) 

Data Reviewed and Approved by: _ _ p-_v._.,11(/' ___ ___ _ 
CAL-OHS ELAP CERTIFICATE No.: 1555 



Qtl/QC _for :Metals Jf na{ysis--STLC 

Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate/ LCS: 

ANALYSIS DATE: 10/7/2021 Unit: mg/L (eeml 
-

Analysis Spk.Sample LCS LCS LCS Sample Spike MS %Rec MSD %Rec %RPO 

ID CONC. %Rec. STATUS Result Cone. MS MSD 

Chromium(Cr) 210928-93 5.00 99 PASS 0.065 5.00 3.78 74% 3.8 I 74% 1% 

Copper(Cu) 210928-93 5.00 
I 

101 PASS 0.726 5.00 4.56 77% 4.54 76% 1% 

I I I 

I 

Lead(Pb) 210928-93 5.00 100 PASS 0.613 5.00 3.89 66% 3.89 66% 0% 

ANALYSIS DATE: 10/5120!21 

I 

Analysis Spk.Sarople LCS LCS LCS ·Sample Spike MS %Rec MSD %Ree l %RPO 
ID CON.C. %Rec. STATUS Result Cone. MS MSD 

Mercury (Hg) 211005-14 0.0125 97 PASS Q 0.0125 0.0109 I 87% 0.01 12 90% 3% 

MS/MSD Status: 

Analysis %MS %MSD %LCS %RPO 

Chromk1m(Cr) FAil * FAil * PASS PASS 

I Copper(Gu) PASS PASS PASS PASS ' 

l ead(Pb) FAIL * FAIL* PASS PASS ANALYST: 
Meraury ( Hg) PASS .PASS PASS PASS 

A) ~ccepted Range 75- 12:5 75-125 as - 111s I 0 ~ 20 FINAL REVIEWER: 

*=Fail due to matrix interference 

Note:LCS is in control therefore results are in control 



M Gmail Jessica Lin <envirocheminc@gmail.com> 

Fwd: 1450 Magnolia St., Corona, CA/ 18-16-113-01 
1 message 

Curtis B. Desilets <curt.envirocheminc@gmail.com> Tue, Oct 5, 2021 at 1 :48 PM 
To: Jessica Lin <envirocheminc@gmail.com>, Jessica Huang <jesshuang04@gmail.com>, 
Edwar.d Liu <eeliu2002@yahoo.com>, Andy Wang <liangche@gmail.com>, Pearl Wong 
<pw.envirocheminc@gmail.com> 

See below about the Converse TTLC Lead samples we reported yesterday. Please 
get them started. - Curtis 

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Michael A. Van Fleet <mvanfleet@converseconsultants.com> 
Date: Tue, Oct 5, 2021 at 10:06 AM 
Subject: RE: 1450 Magnolia St., Corona, CA/ 18-16-113-01 
To: Curtis B. Desilets <curt.envirocheminc@gmail.com> 
Cc: Spencer Wagner <swagner@converseconsultants.com> 

Hi Curt, 

Happy to see that all the TTLC results are low. For QAQC purposes we need to have some 
samples analyzed for STLC lead. Please analyze the following on a standard TAT: 

ADL.1-0.5 

ADL?-1.5 

AOL 11-0.5 

AOL 12-3.0 

ADL16-1.5 

Thanks, 

Mike 

t~ 
't1 
~).:, 

~] 



Enviro-Chem, Inc. Laboratories Turnaround Time 
Mlsc./PO# 0 Same Day 

1214 E. Lexington Avenue, 0 24 Hours Cl) ~ 

Pomona, CA91766 0 48 Hours a: '-.f LU I 0 72 Hours z 
~ Week (Standard) ~ 

w z 
~ Tel: (909) 590-5905 Fax: (909) 590-5907 a: 0 

er. z :::, 
~ CA-DHS ELAP CERTIFICATE #1555 0 ~ ~ 0 > a: a: X LL LU LU ,· a: 0 0... Cl) 

SAMPLE ID LABID 
SAMPLING ~ ci 2 LU 

Analysis Required DATE TIME LU a: COMMENTS , - 2 z I- 0... 

A"DL I -o .~ w ~nr--& ~ q'1.,l2, q~s 701l... I j~1 X 
-\ -~ [ /., i,,-·-d~ ' 9 31> X 
- 3 .0 ~ rA7 q4] ~ 

A~\_J.-d.S ,-fO qt.ts , X 
- l- S' -<l qi~ X 
-3 .() - / '<2---- ~L\9 I X. 

A-'bL3 - C .. S --..__t'? lO~O X 
. , 

iOOl IX - LS' -t"1J./ 
- ?:>:a -«- \00 l:, IX 

-A'u'- y - 0 ~ -~h ' looct 'X 
__, l.S' _ _:t-7 l.l) \ I X 
-3. a -:~ 1010 X 

i\tLS - ~<;" ~ \0 \'1 X 
- __ hO X - \ • ,s: lo\ Y 

r r -
- 3 -6 "\ 102 \ ' ~ I ' -' 

Company Name: 
,. v, 

1 

Project Contact: Sampler's Signature: 
Co V\ lJ-l,r--e.- (jVl~U\~1-5 ~ \''u,, Vai1 {:[wt- ~ ~Lr-----

Address: --i [ 7, ~ Mw.,-tlz ~vQ_,, Tel: Gib q30 - 12.fJO 
Project BariJe/lD: 

1i-1~-\l3---0( . 
City/State/Zip: ~rrJ\rov~~ , cl\ CJ t 0 l ~ F~Email: Y1"'-"{MI-J-(sU1 ~ lwvell,•-~w>d't(l<+s. C41>1 Mcu,v1c?Lt\. 'St-

Relinquished by: ~ .i./\ ----- Received by: 
l , 

l. . ,/ 
l{flt~ 

Date S. rne.: ; Ji.r ~ Instructions for Sample Storage After Analysis: 
p-- t - . 

0 Dispose of O Return to Client f Store (30 Days) Relinquished by: Received by: Oat~& Tirne 
0 Other: 

Relinquished by: Received by: Date& "Tir'J'Jfl' 

D~ ~ 
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 

WHITE WITH SAMPLE • YELLOW TO CLIENT Page _l_of ~ 



Enviro-Chem, Inc. Laboratories Turnaround Time 
Misc./PO# 0 Same Day 

1214 E. Lexington Avenue, 0 24 Hours (/) 

Pomona, CA 91766 
O 48 Hours a: 

w 
0 72 Hours z 

Tel: (909) 590-5905 Fax: (909) 590-5907 '/(_1 Week (Standard) ~ 
w z 
a: 0 ~ z :::) 

~ Other: 
~ J CA-DHS ELAP CERTIFICATE #1555 0 > 

~ 
0 a: a: 
LL w w a: 0 0... (/) I SAMPLING ~ ::E w 

Analysis Required SAMPLE ID LABID DATE TIME 
ci w a: COMMENTS ., ::E z I- 0... 

J\"hL ~ - 6 -~ ~ nAP /h2- q/)_i~, \021,, y,(L J l[ln:M x 
. i-~b~ I 

- \. S" \()2~ I x 
- 3,Q Lfif_j_ \070 X 

...:.ti , ~ \ov\ \ x_ -A"'tL 7 - (') 5 
- \-S ..----6 b \0 '-\ 2,, I X 

~h, I 

I 

I 

- ~ ,0 \t)"\5' X 
7',t)L g - C ,<;' --h ~ l lriS''.) x 

't,'t; ' 

- I,') f ("i~ x 
-_ 7() I 

-) ,0 l6S7 t 
I 

' 
I 

I X l 1>L q - () s - 7 / \ ,,s 
- '- .:;' - 7-')__,, \\ \l X 
- ) ,('\ /7< \\\~ 'j.. 

A-\'.IL- \C, - () s -'ii .✓ \\')O X 
- l ,') !~~ - ,\\')}_ x ) j ; 

- ) .o 11 - ll ' \\3'1 I '( ' j_ 
Company Name: J AJ Project Contact: Sample~ nature: 

C (Jll, \tU ~ ~ ') 0 l {£,V\ +~ M :~ \)~V1 R@,t L.------' 

Address: r ll 'S ,vi jd lt, Avb'lv-t-- Tel: C2f> qJo- µ_60 
Project Name/ID: 

\~ - \ C,, - I ( 3 -D I 

City/State/Zip: \'11\0tAiro \J'\c-- 1 CA q101 (~ Fl_x/Email: Vv-- '-ltlAI u l-<e_ {Jtflr;e,<;e CVIISVl~i.- f.6r" ~ ol1Ji. Sr 
Relinquished by: Z \A- Received by: l l 

,,~~ 
Instructions for Sam~le Storage After Analysis: / Date & Trm~'. l=llf {l/1,1 

Relinquished by: Received by: V 
Date & Time;- 0 Dispose of O Return to Client x Store (30 Days) 

0 Other: 
Relinquished by: Received by: I Date & Time: 

~ 

Date: <.tt__fPJA,1 
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 

WHITE WITH SAMPLE• YELLOW TO CLIENT Page ~of _L} __ 



Enviro-Chem, Inc. Laboratories Turnaround Time -i Mlsc./PO# 0 Same Day 
1214 E. Lexington Avenue, O 24 Hours Cf) 

Pomona, CA 91766 
O 48 Hours a: 

w 
0 72 Hours z r Tel: (909) 590-5905 Fax: (909) 590-5907 ~ 

w z 
~ Week (Standard) a: 0 

~ OUier. z ::::> ~ CA-DHS ELAP CERTIFICATE #1555 0 t:i: > ~ . 
X 

0 a: a: 
LL w w rr 0 0... Cf) 

SAMPLE ID LABID 
SAMPLING t:i: ci 2 w 

Analysis Required DATE TIME w a: COMMENTS 
~ -- 2 z f- 0... 

ih A'vL \\--~,rs : JOfJK--77 ,~~l:i.\ I\ t.t5 )o!L l ,u~~ki x I 
I 

Ve ,'oJ X -1 ,c:, -i · \l '-\J ' A "'"111 ' 

I _, 1.0 _!. 
u 

l\1~ ''t X , d1 

Ai)L \1 - o 8 t?1 ~ x I 

' i ' 

.\lSY 

- \.--( ' ___. ~ \ ll'5~ x I 

- 3 ,\) --~ v ll '516 ' X I 

A"'t>L \5 -f),S s:-z I !"J.f'i1. 'I__ 

I f;.;c I ' 'Z - \. ES f'1.DL\ 

~ ?>.o 
- ',.l I _ 

-~l - V2(;i(o 'f.._ 

A\) L \ L-j ./ () S -Rb t.2.1 i X 
- \ .S _Jr t.?.\3 'I.. 
- ~ ,0 CS? \;)_\5' ' )( 

A"DL V5 - o s --R6i· l'.2 ?,O x 
- \. S ---0/?) • J 

\;)..'.2.~ 
~ X 

- 3,0 .,,) _ .{A I { ~i '.I ,v ' i 
Company Name: Co 1' \)eJ V?- Co,n v\ J{/1/) \-z; 

Project Contact: 
M \'t.e- VIAVI p_Q_d-- Sampler's Signal~~ 

Address: 7"' S ~ 11 r\le- Auevtul.. Tel: Ct2& q30 -1:ti,O 
Project Name/ID: -

3 
~ I 

l<o-\h-11 -
-

City/State/Zip: '001" ,o v iV\. 1 c A- qr 01 ~ Fax/Email: ("'I\J/;fll-f(u-\@a,/lveJ~@ll{()(-/t..n .(Al,... V\,'\~V\o\; ~ ~ t 

Relinquished by: C _..,.~ Received by: \ "':t~ Instructions for Samele Storage After Analtsis: - - Dai& & limn: rp lJ ,nM 
C/ iv I 

0 Dispose of O Return to Client 'R._ Store (30 Days) Relinquished by: Received by: Date& lime. 

0 Other: 
Relinquished by: Received bv: Date & TirAe 

_.,.....---...., 
Date: ~\ 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 
WHITE WITH SAMPLE• YELLOW TO CLIENT 

Page ___1_ot _lj __ _ 



Enviro-Chem, Inc. Laboratories Turnaround Time 
Misc./PO# 0 Same Day 4 1214 E. Lexington Avenue, 0 24 Hours (/) 

i 
Pomona, CA 91766 

0 48 Hours a: 
w 

0 72 Hours z z :f~ Week (Standard) ~ 
w 

Tel: (909) 590-5905 Fax: (909) 590-5907 a: D ? z :::> ~ Other: 
0 !<i: CA-OHS ELAP CERTIFICATE #1555 0 a: 6: \.i X LL w I.LI 

~ 0 0... i:r.) 

SAri/lPLE ID LABID 
SAMPLING ci ~ 1.1.J Analysis Required COMMeNTS DATE TIME w a: 

' 
::::!E z f- a.. 

A1l l lb- o.5 ) , n ?"" oi -Of 2 1~i~1 12~\ So I 1- I \U,~5 'I. 
- , 5 

.,., uo 
_ _L '~ o ,;; 'I-., 

;( - } . ~ .fj It \J...'>~ 
~ - ( '-t' 

I 

' 
I I 

I 

II 

., J , / f w 
-

Company Name: 

CoY\\JeA~ 6MJ\)\t°'rh 
Project Contact 

M.. ~ R, VM fl.a f- Sampler'~nature: 
_j.,- .....,__ 

Address: ,11 s VV\v}v1te,, ~~ Tel: 
Projecf:Narne/1D: 

\i-lb-113-01 -.., 

City/State/Zip: 'fVVJv-, t(J V Iv,. I L A; qrvl~ Fax/Ema i I: n'\ \1wl ~ tt \Q, ~ v lf'Y\ ~ -<Q"" ~ 11 o I 1 '1. 5+. 

Relinquished by: L , ' ·~l* ~P:J.-{ 
. 

~ Received by: l - Date & : , t l/ l?M Instructions for Sam~le Storage After Analtsis: 

Relinquished by: C7 V ' I 
O Dispose of O Return to Client '}(store (30 Days) Received by: Date& Titl1!! 

0 Other: 
Relinquished by: Received by: Date. & Time: 

~ 

Daw, {t_ef )'91 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 
WHITE WITH SAMPLE• YELLOW TO CLIENT Page __ld__ot _Y~-


